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TN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THR
NE/S East Avenue, 473' NW of
Sperl Avenue *  DEPUTY ZONING COMM1SSIONER
(3024 & 3026 Fast Avenue)
11th Election Blstrict *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District

*  Case No., 98-292-A
Maurice 0. Brown
Petitioner ®

FINDINGS QF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

this matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the owner of the subject
proparty, Maurice Q. Brown. The Petitioner seeks relief from Sectian
IR02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit
lot widths of 51.30 feer and 50.00 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet
egach, The subject property and relief requested are more particularly
described on the site plan avbmitted which was accepted into aevidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing alb the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Maurice 0.
Brown, property owner, his wife, Jane Phyllis Brown, and William Ulrich
and Bruce Doak, representatives of Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, the congultants
who prepared the site plan for this property. There were no Protestants
or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
conslsts of a gross area of 0,688 acres, more or less, zoned DL.R. 5,5 and
ig improved with a single family residence and detached garage. The
property is located bhetween Harford Road and Avondale Road in Parkville.
The Petitioner 1is currently proceeding through the minor subdivision
process to subdivide the property into two separate lots, one of which

would contain the existing improvements, known as 3024 East Avenue. The



orher Jlot would be retained for future development with a single family
dwelling, to be known as 3026 Bast Avenue. In order to proceed with the
proposed subdivision, however, the reguested variance 1s necessary, due to
the resulting narrow widths of the two lots to be created. Testimony and
evidence presented revealed that many of the lots in this community are
similarly sized, some being less than 50 feet wide. Purthermore, the site
plan shows that many of the lots adjacent to and across from the subject
property are 50 feet in width. Therefore, the proposed =subdivision to
create lors 50 feet and 51.30 feet in width is consistent with other lots
in this community and meets the spirit and intent of the zoning regula-
tions. Moreover, it is to be noted that the zoning of this property would
allow a gubdivision of up to 4 lots. The Petitioner previocusly attempted
to  subdivide the property to create 3 lots, utilizing a panhandle access;
however, thab reguest was denied by the Office of Planning in that it did
not conform to the surrcunding neighborhood. In my view, strict compliance
with the zoning regulationsz would unduly restrict the use of this property
and create an unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. Furthermore, the
relief requested will permit development of the property in a manner con-
aistent with the surrounding ecommunity. Thus, the relief requested should
be granted.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning requlations would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and

his property. McLean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973}. To  prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with reguirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformsnce unnecessarily
burdensome;
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2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial Justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that. the spirit of the ordinance will he observed and
public safety and welfare secursd.

Anderson v. Bd. of BAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 M4. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is c¢lear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the wvariance 1is not granted, It has been estahlished that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are pecullar to the subject property
and that strict compliance with the zoning regulations will unduly restrict
the use of the land due to the special conditions unigque to this particular
parcel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to
the public health, safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and
intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, TT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner faor
Paltimore County this /8”*£ day of March, 1998 that the Petition for
Variance seeking reilef from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations {B.C.%.R.) Lo permit lot widths of 51.30 feet and 50,00
feat in lieu of Lhe required 55 feet each, for an existing dwelling at
3024 East Avenue, and a proposed dwelling at 3026 East Avenue, in accor-
dance with Petitioner's Exhibhit 1, be and is hereby GRANTEDR, subject to

the following restriction:
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1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30~-day appeal pericd from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

1 Aa YL (5 e

TIMOTHY M. 'KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimare County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning I‘l)‘a’f;;_}_x;rﬁyland 21204

March 18, 1998

Mr. & Mrs. Maurice 0. Brown
10910 Harford Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/S Fast Avenue, 473' NW of Sperl Avenue
{3024 & 3026 East Avenue)
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Maurice Q. Brown - Petitioner
Case No. 98-292-A

Dear Mr. Brown:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office an 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Mo oy [ oo

TIMOTHY M. KOTRCCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis . for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Boulevard, Suite 100, Towson, Md. 21286

People's Counsel; Case Files

@?’9 Printed with Soyboan Ink

on Recyclad Paper



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFTORE THE
3024 and 3026 East Avenue, NE/S Fast Ave,
473' from o/l Sperl Ave * ZONTNG COMMISSIONER
11th Election District, th Councilmanic
* OF BALTTMORE COUNTY
Maurice (. Brown
Petitioner * CASE NO. 98-292-A
* *® * * * * * * * * * *h *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should he sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Mg le S %MB

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

Final Order.

CERTITTCATE, OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this C?Wbﬁlday of Marech, 1998, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold,
Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towscntowne Blvd., Suilte 100, Towson, MD 21286,

representative for Petitioners.

M«M quﬂmm :

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Pelition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

4 A02CG
for the property located at # 3024 East Avenue

which is presently zoned 5 ¢

This Pethlon shalt be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management
The undersigned, legal owner{s) of the property situate in Ballimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached
heteto and made a part hereot, hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | BOZ.3. (.| Te AMow Yo wiclihy

o Shho }\-p.:;c.\ ST o’ Ut \"2 < G;\ "H\‘l

Qiijg:ﬂatl 53

of the Zoning Regulatiens of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
pracifeal difficulty)

Unreasonable Hardship (see attached letter)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
1, or we, agroe to pay expenses of shove Varlance advertising, posting, ets., upon filing of this petition, and further agres lo and ate 1o
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

|/Wa do solemnly dectare and affirm, under the penaliles of perjury, thal e aie the
legal ownar(s) of the property which Is the subject of this Pelition,

Contract Purchasar/Lessen: Legal Qwner(s):

Maurice 0. Brown

(Typo of Pilnt Name) {Type or Print Nama)
Povnies 0. frovn
Signalure Bignature
Address (Type or Print Name)
Cry State Zipcode Bignalwe

Attorney for Pelitioner:

10810 Harford RAd.

(Type or Print Name) Address Phone No
Glen Arm MD. 21057
Cliy Sinte Zipcods
Stgnalura Neme, Address and phons number of tepraseniative 1o be contacted.

Bruce E, Doak
Gerhold, €ross, & Etzel

Address Phone Mo, fems 7 8utte—t060———410=833=447 0
320- E. Townsontown Blvd.
City Stale Zipcode Addess TOWBOIN, MAT 212806 Phone Na

] QFFICE USE ONLY R —

EOR FILING
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sombon 7. LANGEON GerboLp, Cross & ErzeL, L1p.
BOWARD F. DEIACOTLONR Registered Professional Land Surveyors Faul G DoLENEERS
BRUCE £. DOAK FRED H DOLLENBERG
SUITE 100 CARL t.. GERHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PHILIP X GROSS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-5318 OF COUNSEL
— JOKN F. ETZEL
410-823-4470 WILLIAM G, ULRICH

FAX 410-823-4473

February 4, 1998

Zoning Description
No. 324 East Avenue et

f

11¢h Election District

Beginning for the same on the northeast side of East Avenue (33 feet wide) at the
distance of 473 feet measured northwesterly along the northeast side of East Avenue from a point
of intersection of a prolongation northeasterly of the center line of Sperl Avenue with the
northeast side of East Avenue, thence binding on the northeast side of East Avenue North 51
degrees 00 minutes West 51.30 feet thence leaving said Avenue and binding on the outlines of
the land of the herein petitioner the two following courses and distances viz: North 39 degrees
00 minutes East 287.78 feet and South 51 degrees 02 minutes East 51.30 feet thence running
for lines of division now made the three following courses and distances viz: South 37 degrees
39 minutes West 169.06 feet, South 44 degrees 51 minutes West 39.00 feet and South 39
degrees 00 minutes West 80.00 feet, to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.35 of an Acre of land more or less.
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GOREON . LANGOON GeraoLp, Cross & Er1zEL, LD, EEmTyS
ERWARD F, DEIAGO-LOHR . . PAUL 5, DOLLCNBERG
Registered Professional Land Surveyors ]
BRUCE E. POAR FRED H DALLENBERG
SUITE 100 CARL L. GERHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PHILEP K CROSS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-5318 OF COUNSEL
— IOHN F. ETZEL
410-823-4470 WILLIAM G ULRICH

FAX 410-B23-4473

February 4, 1998

Zoning Description
No. 326 East Avenue 302¢
114 Efe¥tion District

Beginning for the same on the northeast side of East Avenue (33 feet wide) at the
distance of 423 feet measured northwesterly along the northeast side of East Avenue from a point
of intersection of a prolongation northeasterly of the center line of Sperl Avenue with the
northeast side of East Avenue, thence binding on the nottheast side of East Avenue North 51
degrees 00 minutes West 50.00 feet thence leaving said Avenue and running for lines of
division now made the three following courses and distances viz: North 39 degrees (00 minutes
East 80.00 feet, North 44 degrees 51 minutes East 39.00 feet and North 37 degrees 39 minutes
Last 169.06 feet, thence binding on the outlines of the land of the herein petitioner the two
following courses and distances viz: South 51 degrees 02 minutes East 50,00 feet and South 39
degrees 00 minutes West 287.84 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.32 of an Acre of land more or less.

e\descriptizonin326.des
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GoRRoN T LanGio Gernorp, Cross & Erzer, L. ewenirus

EOWARD F, DRIACO-LOHR . . PAUL G DOLI ENBERG
Registered Professional Land Surveyors '

BRUCE E DOAK FREE M 0DOLLL NHLREG
SUITE 100 CARL L GLARHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PHILIP K CROSS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-5318 OF COUNSEL
———— JOHN F ETZEL
410-823-4470 WILLIAM G ULRICH

FAX 410-823-4473

January 22, 1998

Lawrence Schmidt
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner

Re: Petition for a Zoning Variance
#3024 East Avenue

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

My client owns the subject parcel of land which measures 101" wide by 287'+- deep. There is an existing dwelling and
a garage on the property. The property is zoned DR 3.5 and has 4 density units,

We initially proposed to subdivide the property into three lots. The layout was to have houses one in front of the other.
We requested approval from the Office of Planning to allow a panhandie lot on the grounds that this would “achicve
better use of an irregularly shaped parcel” as stated in the panhandle legislation. They denied our request on the
grounds that it did not conform with the neighborhood. We tried to tell the reviewers that our client’s lot was one of
the only lots in the area that could be subdivided, so in wurn we could not be compared to the immediate ncighborhood.
The Office of Planning has stood it’s ground and has placed a hardship on my client by requiring him to request a
variance to the zoning regulations to allow a lot with a width of 50.00' and 51.30' in lieu of the required 55.00". Many
of the houses on East Avenue and in the immediate arca are on a 50' wide lots, as we are proposing for the subjeot
property.

It is our feeling that giving up two density units and being required to place the houses next to cach other meets the
burden of a hardship and that our proposed lots of 50' wide would conform with the neighborhood. We hope that
because of these reasons, our variance will be granted.

Thank you for considering our case.

Sincerely,

SR PV4

¢ E. Doak

ANMAURICE WPD

™
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

N [N -292-4

poinorer/Developer M&Q@E}_E__ﬁzﬂmv E7&L
T WILLIAM ULEICH, g P E

Dase of Hearinyg Closing’ :é// /c?g
Baltimore County Depanment of

: B2 4470
Permits and Development Managemant 22
County Ottice Bui I'fm Tpom i F 6 ¢47 5

111 West Chesapuahe Avenue
Towson, MD 2100«

Actention' Ms, Gwendaiva Stepiiens
Ladies and Genteman

Thes letter is to certiy nnder the penalties of periury e Sl pegeasiiy Sl ey

Lkl USER A

. were posted gomsTiouIAy On the PReReTty tocared o '#.30 Zj‘ f Zé I:t45f /4\/5': ’

}

(Sianatu c ut Sign Poster & 1Dute

PATRICLK M. OINCEEFE

! ’)r r-nrl \uI"zC'

5727% FPENRNY LANE

PRSI _..A-J..-—.A__,.

\r‘ Adrosss

HUNT \/AL_L;Y MD.zZicoC

*.'(.: . State, Z\l { Qd(_!
LNO-fhE 2066 oL

tTelennene Nuamen

# 307ty 7 2h o AL AV
l.ﬂ)k“"‘ %Kt‘u/‘s.(—);»;’ e ‘,"’L"”’ﬂ#\/
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galtlmore Co?nty . d County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson. Marvland 21204

g e

Development Processing

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly te the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF Z0NING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

A ik i T S gy e v S b o e Y e e A S AR S o B M M e e Sy P g T ] S T Wy i B e A} Sy S L Sy ek S e

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.:_ 21 2

Petitioner:  MAURICE 0. RROWN
Location: M 3024 EAST AVENUE [CARNEY)

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : MAURICE Q0. BROWN
ADDRESS: 10910 MHMAREFORD |Podal

_GLEN ARM Rorp , MARYLAND 21057
PHONE NUMBER: 4/0 ~ 592- ££ 00O

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)
[ P

Printeg with Sovbean Ink

-16-
.~

:
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 19, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Maurice O. Brown 410-592-6600
10910 Harford Road
Glen Arm Road, MD 21057

e T e e e o e e e o = = BTH T e e e P T —— Ll S Wy ey Y A T T ooy M Tt —— oy e oy o . o T . . t min — . —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-292-A

3024 & 3026 East Avenue

NE/S East Avenue, 473' centerline Sperl Avenue
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Maurice O. Brown

Variance to allow lot widths of 51.30 feet and 50.00 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.

HEARING:  Wednesday, March 11, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

” "'/ 4«-)’;‘ 4

hu.._ "e 2. SC’H

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baitimore Count Development Processing
Department of PY its and County Office Building

P ermis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 13, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-292-A

3024 & 3026 East Avenue

NE/S East Avenue, 473' centerline Sperl Avenue
11th Election District - 8th Counciimanic District
Legal Owner: Maurice O. Brown

Variance to allow lot widths of 51.30 feet and 50.00 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.

HEARING:  Wednesday, March 11, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

(_/Zji ),ra‘fi?w

! ”,

(. S
Arnold Jablon
Director

¢: Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Maurice O. Brown

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
FEBRUARY 24, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Priniad wilh Soybean ink
onh Racycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, II1, Director

Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

DATE: February 23, 1998

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):

Item No.

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared b%

Division

AFK/IL

287,292, and 293

Chief:

4

L. beon—

Yy
/

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORDVZAC\NOCOM\287.D0C
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BEALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: UPFebruary 24, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
A ureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for February 23, 1998
Ttem Nos. 287, 289, 292, 293, 294,
296, 297, and 298

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning ltems, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrh

cc: File

ZONEQ223 .NOC



YX  Maryland Department of Transporiation

David L. Winstead

Secratary
Parker F. Williams

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 2// 3/28
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 292 CAM

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

M QT

Ronald Burns, Chief
bﬂ Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Spsech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Baltimore County
Fire Department

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880
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To:

From:

DATE: February 20, 1998
Arnold L. Jablon

Bruce Seeley 1\ / %ﬂ

Subject:  Zoning ltem #292

X

GP:KK:sp

Brown Property, 3024 & 3026 East Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 17, 1998

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an

extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

_X__  Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code), if
the property is being subdivided according to the Development Regulations.

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical

Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).
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